HAL Id: lirmm-03358914
Submitted on 29 Sep 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-
vate research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaireHAL, est des-
tinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents scien-
tifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non, émanant
des établissements d’enseignement et de recherche
français ou étrangers, des laboratoires publics ou
privés.
HAL Authorization
Electron-Induced Upsets and Stuck Bits in SDRAMs in the
Jovian Environment
Daniel Söderström, Lucas Matana Luza, Heikki Kettunen, Arto Javanainen, Wilfrid
Farabolini, Antonio Gilardi, Andrea Coronetti, Christian Poivey, Luigi Dilillo
To cite this version:
Daniel Söderström, Lucas Matana Luza, Heikki Kettunen, Arto Javanainen, Wilfrid Farabolini, et al.. Electron-
Induced Upsets and Stuck Bits in SDRAMs in the Jovian Environment. IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science,
2021, 68 (5), pp.716-723. ⟨10.1109/TNS.2021.3068186⟩. ⟨lirmm-03358914⟩

and ions, e.g. in [10]–[13]. There, a common suggested cause for the stuck bits is single particles creating leakage
paths from the cell capacitor by displacement damage. In [13], as well as in [14], [15], intermittently stuck bits (ISB)
are discussed, which deals with the phenomenon of bits appearing as stuck in some periods of time, when otherwise
they can operate normally and return the correct value which was written to the memory cell. Stuck bits are discussed
in [16] under the terminology weakened cells, where flight data and ground data are presented. Here displacement
damage from single particles is also identified as the cause for the upsets.
In this paper, experimental SEE results from electrons, resulting in stuck bits and bit-flips are presented and
discussed. No new interpretation of the mechanism causing stuck bits or ISBs in SDRAMs is presented, but the
cause of stuck bits is put in relation to that of single bit-flips. The degradation of the cells subject to SEE is studied,
and implications of the usage of the studied SDRAM in the JUICE mission are discussed.
II. TESTED COMPONENTS AND EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURE
The tested components are described in Table I, where the ISSI 512 Mb SDRAM IS42S86400B [17] was a
candidate to be flown on the JUICE mission when the irradiation tests were performed.
The tested memory devices were all ISSI 512 Mb Single Data Rate (SDR) SDRAMs, with 536,870,912 bits
separated on four banks. The IS42S86400B memory banks are organized into 8192 rows by 2048 columns of
8 bits, while the IS42S16320D/F [18], [19] memories have 8192 rows of 1024 columns by 16 bits in their banks.
They all have an operating frequency of up to 143 MHz, with a 3.3 V bias, and were packaged in 54-pin TSOP-II
packages. None of the devices were delidded for the irradiation experiments, and no further information about the
memory layout in terms of physical structure or physical mapping of the memory bits are known to the authors.
A Terasic DE0-CV FPGA development board [20] was used as a memory control board during the experiments,

In these accelerated tests, where high dose rates and electron fluxes were utilized, a sharp increase in the number
of errors in the memory was observed. This effect is attributed to the accumulation of smaller damage clusters, and
occurs at lower dose levels for higher dose rates, when less time is allowed for annealing in between events.
To estimate the total performance of the memory in the JUICE environment, it would be needed to perform tests
at low electron fluxes and dose rates. This because of the dose rate dependence on the memory response observed
in this study. The temperatures effect on the annealing properties would also have to be investigated to be able to
predict the memory response on board JUICE.
REFERENCES
[1] JUICE Team, “JUICE environment specification,” European Space Agency (ESA)/ESTEC, Revision 5 Issue 5, Feb. 2017, reference JS-14-09.
[2] I. de Pater and D. E. Dunn, “VLA observations of Jupiter’s synchrotron radiation at 15 and 22 GHz,” Icarus, vol. 163, no. 2, pp. 449–455,
Jun. 2003, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/S0019-1035(03)00068-X.
[3] M. de Soria-Santacruz, H. B. Garrett, R. W. Evans, I. Jun, W. Kim, C. Paranicas, and A. Drozdov, “An empirical model of the high-energy
electron environment at Jupiter,” J. Geophys. Res. Space Phys., vol. 121, no. 10, p. 9732–9743, Oct. 2016, doi: https://doi.org/10.1002/
2016JA023059.
[4] M. P. King, R. A. Reed, R. A. Weller, M. H. Mendenhall, R. D. Schrimpf, B. D. Sierawski et al., “Electron-induced single-event upsets in static
random access memory,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 4122–4129, Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2013.2286523.
[5] A. Samaras, P. Pourrouquet, N. Sukhaseum, L. Gouyet, B. Vandevelde, N. Charty et al., “Experimental characterization and simulation of
electron-induced SEU in 45-nm CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 3055–3060, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TNS.
2003.820727.
[6] M. J. Gadlage, A. H. Roach, A. R. Duncan, M. W. Savage, and M. J. Kay, “Electron-induced single-event upsets in 45-nm and 28-nm
bulk CMOS SRAM-based FPGAs operating at nominal voltage,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 2717–2724, Dec. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TNS.2015.2491220.
[7] J. M. Trippe, R. A. Reed, R. A. Austin, B. D. Sierawski, R. A. Weller, E. D. Funkhouser et al., “Electron-induced single event upsets in 28 nm
and 45 nm bulk SRAMs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 2709–2716, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2015.2496967.
[8] M. Tali, R. G. Alı́a, M. Brugger, V. Ferlet-Cavrois, R. Corsini, W. Farabolini et al., “High-energy electron-induced SEUs and jovian environment
impact,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 2016–2022, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2017.2713445.
[9] ——, “Mechanisms of electron-induced single-event latchup,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 437–443, Jan. 2019.
[10] H. Shindou, S. Kuboyama, N. Ikeda, T. Hirao, and S. Matsuda, “Bulk damage caused by single protons in SDRAMs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 1839–1845, Dec. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2003.820727.
[11] J. P. David, F. Bezerra, E. Lorfèvre, T. Nuns, and C. Inguimbert, “Light particle-induced single event degradation in SDRAMs,” IEEE Trans.
Nucl. Sci., vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 3544–3549, Dec. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2006.886210.
[12] L. D. Edmonds and L. Z. Scheick, “Physical mechanisms of ion-induced stuck bits in the hyundai 16M x 4 SDRAM,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 3265–3271, Dec. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2008.2006902.
[13] A. M. Chugg, J. McIntosh, J. Burnell, P. H. Duncan, and J. J. Ward, “Probing the nature of intermittently stuck bits in dynamic RAM cells,”
IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 3190–3198, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2010.2084103.
[14] A. M. Chugg, A. J. Burnell, P. H. Duncan, S. Parker, and J. J. Ward, “The random telegraph signal behavior of intermittently stuck bits in
SDRAMs,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 3057–3064, Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2009.2032184.
[15] V. Goiffon, T. Bilba, T. Deladerrière, G. Beaugendre, A. Le-Roch, A. Dion et al., “Radiation induced variable retention time in dynamic random
access memories,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 67, no. 1, pp. 234–244, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2956293.
[16] A. Samaras, B. Vandevelde, N. Sukhaseum, N. Charty, A. Rodriguez, F. Wrobel et al., “Experimental characterization and in-flight observation
of weakened cell in SDRAM,” in 2015 15th European Conference on Radiation and Its Effects on Components and Systems (RADECS),
2015, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2015.7365611.
[17] ISSI, IS42S86400B, IS42S16320B, IS45S16320B - 64M x 8, 32M x 16, 512Mb SYNCHRONOUS DRAM, Rev. H, Integrated Silicon
Solution, Inc., Dec. 2011, accessed on: August 31, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42S16320B-86400B.pdf
[18] ——, IS42/45R86400D/16320D/32160D IS42/45S86400D/16320D/32160D - 16Mx32, 32Mx16, 64Mx8 512Mb SDRAM, Rev. B,
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc., May 2015, accessed on: October 1, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42-45R-S
86400D-16320D-32160D.pdf
[19] ——, IS42R86400F/16320F, IS45R86400F/16320F, IS42S86400F/16320F, IS45S86400F/16320F - 32Mx16, 64Mx8 512Mb SDRAM, Rev.
B1, Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc., Jul. 2017, accessed on: October 1, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://www.issi.com/WW/pdf/42-45R-S
86400F-16320F.pdf
[20] Terasic, DE0-CV User Manual, Terasic Inc., May 2015, accessed on: October 1, 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.terasic.com.tw/
cgi-bin/page/archive.pl?Language=English&CategoryNo=167&No=921&PartNo=4